

No. S249923

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

ROCKEFELLER TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENTS (ASIA) VII,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent*

v.

CHANGZHOU SINOTYPE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.,  
*Defendant and Appellant*

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

After a Published Opinion  
of the Second District Court of Appeal Division Three  
Case No. B272170

---

Superior Court of California  
County of Los Angeles  
Hon. Randolph M. Hammock  
Case No. BS149995

**BLUM COLLINS, LLP**  
Steven A. Blum (Bar No. 133208)  
Chia Heng (Gary) Ho (Bar No. 229995)  
707 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 4880  
Los Angeles, California 90017  
Telephone: (213) 572-0400

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent  
ROCKEFELLER TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENTS (ASIA) VII

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

SEP 12 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

---

Deputy

No. S249923

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

ROCKEFELLER TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENTS (ASIA) VII,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent*

v.

CHANGZHOU SINOTYPE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.,  
*Defendant and Appellant*

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

After a Published Opinion  
of the Second District Court of Appeal Division Three  
Case No. B272170

---

Superior Court of California  
County of Los Angeles  
Hon. Randolph M. Hammock  
Case No. BS149995

**BLUM COLLINS, LLP**  
Steven A. Blum (Bar No. 133208)  
Chia Heng (Gary) Ho (Bar No. 229995)  
707 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 4880  
Los Angeles, California 90017  
Telephone: (213) 572-0400

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent  
ROCKEFELLER TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENTS (ASIA) VII

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**SINOTYPE’S ANSWERING BRIEF FAILS TO ADDRESS THE  
ISSUE SPECIFIED BY THE COURT IN GRANTING REVIEW ..... 1**

**SINOTYPE’S ARGUMENTS ON CHINESE LAW ARE BOTH  
IRRELEVANT AND WRONG .....3**

**U.S. LAW AND INTERNATIONAL LAW ALLOW PRIVATE  
PARTIES TO CONTRACTUALLY AGREE TO SERVICE OF  
PROCESS BY METHODS NOT EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZED BY  
THE HAGUE CONVENTION .....7**

**A. The Hague Convention Does Not Put Any Limits on  
Methods of Service Authorized by California  
Law..... 8**

**B. A Treaty Does Not Supersede California Laws Unless  
the Treaty Provisions are Self-Executing..... 20**

**C. The Hague Convention is Not a Self-Executing Treaty. 24**

**SINOTYPE’S ALLEGATIONS OF “FACTS” IN ITS ANSWERING  
BRIEF ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT AND ARE  
DEMONSTRABLY FALSE..... 34**

**THE NEW YORK CONVENTION AND THE FEDERAL  
ARBITRATION ACT..... 42**

**U.S. LAW AND CALIFORNIA LAW SUPPORT PARTY  
AUTONOMY ..... 44**

**THE AUTHORITIES CITED IN SINOTYPE’S  
ANSWERING BRIEF FAIL TO SUPPORT ITS LEGAL  
THEORY..... 46**

**CONCLUSION**.....54

**X. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD COUNT**..... 56

**PROOF OF SERVICE**.....58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alfred E. Mann Living Trust v. ETIRC Aviation S.A.R.L.</i> (2010)78 A.D. 3d 137 .....	19
<i>Animal Science Products, Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharmaceutical Co.</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 1865.....	7,11
<i>As You Sow v. Conbraco Industries</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.2d 558 .....	2
<i>Bergesen v. Joseph Muller Corp.</i> (1982) 548 F.Supp. 650 .....	43
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> (2006) 546 U.S. 440 .....	33,44
<i>Cosper v. Smith &amp; Wesson</i> (1959) 53 Cal.2d 77.....	30
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 213 .....	33,44
<i>DeJames v. Magnificence Carriers, Inc.</i> (1981) 654 F.2d 280 .....	16,17,42,48,53
<i>Dr. Ing H.C.F. Porsche A.G. v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 755 .....	48,50
<i>Eclipse Fuel Eng'g Co. v. Superior Court In &amp; For City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> (1957) 148 Cal.App.2d 736.....	27
<i>Estate of Fries</i> (1965) 238 Cal.App.2d 558.....	2
<i>Floveyor International, Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 789 .....	48,49
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> (1829) 2 Pet. (U.S.) 253 .....	23
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> (2019) 139 S.Ct. 524.....	33,44
<i>Honda Motor Co. vs. Superior Court</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1043 .....	48,49,50

<i>In re Carpenter</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 634 .....	2
<i>Khachatryan v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A. Inc.</i>	
(2008) 578 F.Supp.2d 1224 .....	27,30
<i>Kott v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1126 .....	48,51
<i>Masimo Corp. v. Mindray DS USA, Inc.</i>	
(2013) WL 12131723 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	19
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 491.....	25,23
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i>	
(1950) 339 U.S. 306 .....	29,42
<i>Nat'l Equipment Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent</i>	
(1964) 375 U.S. 311.....	19,29,42
<i>Overland Machine Prod., Inc. v. Swingline, Inc.</i> 224	
(1964) Cal.App.2d 46 .....	27
<i>Overmyer Co. Inc. of Ohio v. Frick Co.</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 174.....	29,42
<i>Pacquete Habana</i> (1900)175 U.S. 677 .....	12
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> (2010) 561 U.S. 63.....	33,44
<i>Sanchez-Llamas</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 331 .....	25,23
<i>Sei Fujii v. State</i> (1950) 217 P.2d 481.....	22
<i>Sei Fujii v. The State of California</i>	
(1952) 38 Cal.2d 718 .....	20,21,22,23,24,25
<i>Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i>	
(1988)480 U.S. 694.....	passim
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. Of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior</i>	
<i>Univ.</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 468.....	33,44
<i>Voltage Pictures, LLC v. Gulf Film, LLC</i>	
(2018) WL 2110937 (C.D. California 2018).....	19
<i>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon</i> (2017) 137 S.Ct. 1504 .....	46,47,48,50

*Yamaha Motor Company, Ltd. v. Superior Court*

(2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 264 ..... 29

**Statutes**

9 U.S.C.A. § 202..... 33  
Cal. Corp. Code § 2110 .....31  
CCP 413.10.....29  
CCP 416.10(b).....30  
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 ..... 10,11,23  
U.S. Const. art. II, sec. 2, cl. 2 .....10,22

**Other Authorities**

Carlos Manuel Vazquez, Four Doctrines of Self-executing Treaties,  
89 Am. J. Int'l Law 695, 695-6 (1955) ..... 20  
China's Civil Law Article 1.....4, 6  
China's Civil Procedure Law Article 3.....6  
Chinese Civil Procedure Law Articles 260, 261.....4,5  
Chinese Civil Procedure Law Articles 262, 263.....5, 6  
China Int'l Economic & Trade Arbitration Commission.....10,11, 48  
People's Republic of China, Civil Law Article 145.....4,10,47  
Report of the Senate Committee on Foreign Relations on the  
Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial  
Documents, S. Exec. Rep. No. 6, 90<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. 13 (April 12,  
1967) (Statement of Phillip W. Amram) .....13  
S. Doc. C, 90<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess., 5-6, 20 (1967).....15  
*Treaties and Other International Agreements: The Role of the U.S.*  
*Senate* (Congressional Report Service) ..... 20

**Rules**

CRC 8.516(a)(1) .....1  
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 44.....11

**Treatises**

Restatement (Fourth) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United  
States (2018) .....13
